Public Document Pack

Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 20th December, 2018
6.30 pm
Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1. Welcome and Apologies
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Minutes of Previous Meeting 3-6
3. Declaration of Interest

Declaration of Interest 7
PLANNING MATTERS
Material Considerations 8-9
4, Planning Applications for Determination

Planning Applications for Determination 10 - 11

4.1 Planning Application 10-18-0317
Planning Application 10-18-0317 12 - 17

4.2 Planning Application 10-18-0740
Planning Application 10-18-0740 18 - 20

4.3 Planning Application 10-18-0895
Planning Application 10-18-0895 21 -57

4.4 Planning Application 10-18-0957
Planning Application 10-18-0957 58 -73

4.5 Planning Application 10-18-1054
Planning Application 10-18-1054 74 - 84



5. Petition Objecting to Planning Application 10-18-1097

Petition Report Objecting to Planning Application 10-18- 85 - 86
1097

6. Petition - Grand Venue, Harrison Street, Blackburn

Petition Report - Grand Venue, Harrison Street, 87 -89
Blackburn

PART Il - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS

7. Enforcement Report

Enforcement Report 90 -94
Enforcement Image 1
Enforcement Location Plan

Date Published: Wednesday, 12 December 2018
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive



A“géenda ltem 2

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMIT
Thursday, 15 November 2018

PRESENT - Councillors: Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield (substitute for
Khan), Casey, Daley, Davies, Jan-Virmani, Khonat, Marrow (substitute for
Hardman) Oates, Richards, Riley and Slater Ja.

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabia Saghir and
Safina Alam (Highways), Lorraine Mellodey (Capita), Paul Withington (Capita)
and Firoza Hafeji (Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

38 Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from
Councillors Hardman and Khan.

39 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18t October 2018
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

40 Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED — There were no Declarations of Interest received.

41 Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development
detailing the planning applications.

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

RESOLVED - That the following decisions be made on the applications:

42 Planning Application 10-18-0154

Applicant — Mr Matthew Garnett

Proposed Development — Full Planning Application for construction of a
stable block for up to 6 horses with storage and tack room. Menage area and
timber boundary fence (resubmission of 10/15/0912).

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report.

43 Planning Application 10-18-0290

Applicant — Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th November, 2018 Page 3



Proposed Development — Reserved Matters application (access within the
site, landscape, layout, appearance, scale) pursuant to outline application
10/15/0496 for Phase 1a comprising of 95 dwellings and associated
infrastructure.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report.

44 Planning Application 10-18-0317

Applicant — Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Proposed Development — Variation of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22,
29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43 and 44 pursuant to planning application
10/15/0496 relating to outline planning permission with all matters reserved
save for access for a mixed use development of a maximum if the following:
500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of B1a employment use, 9,192m2 of B1c employment
use, 333m2 of A1 commercial use, 1,110m2 community building, structural
planting and landscaping, informal open space and associated ancillary works,
to facilitate a phased development.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
Approved subject to all conditions imposed upon the extant permission
10/15/0496 being reapplied and amending the conditions in line with the
details set out in section 3.5 of the Director’'s Report.

45 Planning Application 10-18-0740

Applicant — Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Proposed Development — Variation of Legal Agreement / S106 for Variation
to Section 106 Planning Obligation for Planning Application 10/15/0496.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
Approved the variation of the S106 Agreement pursuant to Planning
Application 10/15/0496, which now included a revised commuted sum
payment and a clause relating to the Developer constructing a spine road as
highlighted in the Director’'s Report.

46 Planning Application 10-18-0963

Applicant — Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Proposed Development — Full Planning Application for refurbishment of two
existing AGPs (Artificial Grass Pitches) with replacement artificial grass pitch
surfaces, floodlights, ball stop fencing and hard standing areas.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations —
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’'s Report and
additional condition in the Update Report.

47 Diversion of Public Footpath

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th November, 2018 Page 4



A report was submitted seeking approval for a public path order under the
Highways Act 1980, Section 119 to divert part of public footpath 209 Darwen,
around Jacks Key reservoir. In summarising the report the PROW Officer
highlighted that the affected Ward should have read Darwen South.

The Committee was advised that on 3 May 2016 an application to divert a
section of footpath 209 was received. The applicant had advised that the
existing route across the earth dam had become partially unsafe.

A consultation has been undertaken with a range of users and interest groups
in the area and no objections had been received.

The Committee was informed that the cost of the new path would be met by
the Applicant.

RESOLVED - That the Public Path Order be approved.

48 Diversion of Public Footpath

A report was submitted seeking approval for a public path order under the
Highways Act 1980, Section 119 to divert part of public footpath 1 Livesey at
the entrance of the development from Livesey Branch Road in Blackburn.
The Committee was informed that following the erection of 167 residential
units with associated vehicular access and car parking, the alignment of the
public footpath had been impacted.

The Committee was advised that on 2"d January 2017 an application to divert
a section of footpath 209 was received.

RESOLVED - That the Public Path Order be approved.

49 Petition
A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the receipt of a petition
from residents of Brookfield Street, Blackburn regarding their request to make
Brookfield Street One Way from Whalley Street down to its junction with Carr
Street.
The petition was received on 30t May 2018 and contained 27 signatories.
The grounds of the petition were highlighted in the Director’'s Report.
RESOLVED -

1) That the Committee support the Officer recommendations that the
request for the introduction of a one-way system on Brookfield Street is
rejected; and

2) That Lead Petitioner be informed of the decision

50 Objection Report

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th November, 2018 Page 5



With the agreement of the Committee, this item was withdrawn from the
Agenda.

51 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

52 Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action
against all persons having an interest in land at the east side of Bennington
Street, Blackburn as outlined in the location plan contained within the
Director’s Report.

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the
report.

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action.

SIgNEd:

Date: oo
Chair of the meeting
at which the minutes were confirmed

Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th November, 2018 Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item.

Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest
at the appropriate point on the agenda.

MEETING: PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
DATE:

AGENDA ITEM NO.:

DESCRIPTION (BRIEF):

NATURE OF INTEREST:

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate)

SIGNED :
PRINT NAME:

(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer)

X:\Planning & HighvBﬁﬁVli c\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc



Material Consideration

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can
cover a range of considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that
there is some relationship to the use and development of land.

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a planning
application the courts have held that the assessment of weight is
[...]
on.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager — Ext 5694.

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION: The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 20/12/2018

10/18/0317

Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd Former Sappi Paper Mill Livesey With Pleasington
Mr John Gladwyn Livesey Branch Road

Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd Feniscowles

4th Floor, Queen Victoria House Lancashire

41-43 Victoria Street BB2 5HX

Douglas

Isle of Man

IM1 2LF

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41,
43 and 44 pursuant to planning application 10/15/0496 relating to outline planning permission with all matters reserved save for access for a
mixed use development of a maximum of the following: 500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of Bla employment use, 9,192m2 of B1c employment use,
333m2 of A1 commercial use, 1,110m2 community building, structural planting and landscaping, informal open space and associated ancillary
works, to facilitate a phased development

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/0740

Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Sappi Paper Mill Livesey With Pleasington
4th Floor Queen Victoria House Livesey Branch Road

41-43 Victoria Street Feniscowles

Douglas BB2 5HX

Isle of Man

IM1 2LF

Variation of Legal Agreement/S106 for Variation to Section 106 Planning Obligation for planning Application 10/15/0496

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/0895

Persimmon Homes Lancashire Land at Roe Lee Roe Lee
Miss Claire Norris Off Ramsgreave Drive

Persimmon House Blackburn

Lancaster Business Park

Caton Road

Lancaster

LA1 3RQ

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Development of 155 dwellings and associated landscaping and highways works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

Execution Time: 31 minute(s), 31 second(s) Page 10 Pprinted by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 10/12/2018 14:39:15

Page 1 of 2



10/18/0957

Maple Grove Developments Cathedral Square Blackburn Central
Sceptre House Blackburn

Sceptre Way

Bamber Bridge

Preston

PR5 6AW

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Erection of a six storey building comprising ground floor commercial uses A1, A3 and A4 with
offices above and area of open space

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/1054

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Land linking Richmond Terrace to Barbara Blackburn Central
Mr Mike Cliffe Castle way

Town Hall Blackburn

Blackburn

BB1 7DY

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for New link road connecting Richmond Terrace to Barbara Castle Way

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

Execution Time: 31 minute(s), 31 second(s) Page 11 printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 10/12/2018 14:39:15

Page 2 of 2



Agenda Item 4.1

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR Plan No: 10/18/0317

Proposed development: Variation of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38,
40, 41, 43 and 44 pursuant to planning application 10/15/0496 relating to outline planning
permission with all matters reserved save for access for a mixed use development of a
maximum of the following: 500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of B1a employment use, 9,192m2 of B1c
employment use, 333m2 of A1 commercial use, 1,110m2 community building, structural

planting and landscaping, informal open space and associated ancillary works, to facilitate a
phased development

Site address: Former Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road, Feniscowles, BB2 5HX
Applicant: Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Ward: Livesey With Pleasington

Councillor Derek Hardman

Councillor John Pearson
Councillor Paul Marrow

(ITTITLIT ]
~ DI

Al

— 5]
-

1




1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE - amending conditions attached to planning permission
10/15/0496

DETAILS OF APPLICATION

Members will recall at the meeting in November 2018, approving this
application relating to amendments to conditions pursuant to an application
that was previously considered and approved at the November 2015 meeting
of the Planning & Highways Committee.

Also at the meeting, Members approved the resolution relating to the Deed of
Variation relating to the S106 Agreement pursuant to planning application
10/15/0496 (ref: 10/18/0740).

The release of the final decision notice relating to 10/18/0317 cannot occur
until the Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement has been signed, sealed
and completed.

The applicants wish for the formal release of the decision notice pursuant to
10/18/0317, prior to the completion of the Deed of Variation application, in
order to proceed with the formal Discharge of Condition applications.

A covering letter has been received from the applicant’'s agent dated 4t
December 2018, confirming the agreed process with officers on how this
action can proceed. It states:

“It is confirmed that we agree to the following process as the best solution
going forward with regards to the formal release of the S73 planning approval
prior to the completion of the Deed of Variation application. This solution
would be able to take the S106 DoV heads of terms document that has been
agreed, and add a planning condition which says:-

No works hereby approved by this permission, shall commence until the S106
Agreement dated 18" November 2015 has been formally varied by way of a
Deed of Variation which gives effect to the terms contained in the Heads of
Terms document dated 15t November 2018 , and attached to this decision
notice.

The proposed recommended resolution to application 10/18/0740 would also
include a mechanism to protect the Council:

“Should the Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement not be completed within
6 months of the date of this resolution (or within an agreed extension of time
confirmed in writing by the Head of Service for Planning), the Head of Service
for Planning wi
[...]
release of the S73 planning approval
prior to the completion of the Deed of Variation application. This solution
would be able to take the S106 DoV heads of terms document that has been
agreed, and add a planning condition which says:-

No works hereby approved by this permission, shall commence until the S106
Agreement dated 18" November 2015 has been formally varied by way of a
Deed of Variation which gives effect to the terms contained in the Heads of
Terms document dated 15t November 2018, and attached to this decision
notice. Please see application reference 10/18/0317 on this agendal.

The proposed recommended resolution would also include a mechanism to
protect the Council:

“Should the Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement not be completed within
6 months of the date of this resolution (or within an agreed extension of time
confirmed in writing by the Head of Service for Planning), the Head of Service
for Planning will have delegated powers to refuse the application
(10/18/0740).

Members are advised that this additional condition and the resolution to
planning application 10/18/0740 are acceptable.

Page 19



2.8

3.0

4.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

6.0

7.0

Members are advised that Chorley Borough Council confirmed in writing on
the 7t December, that they have no objection to the proposal, subject to
obtaining the agreement of Chorley Borough Council as a party to the original
S106 Agreement.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE - variation of the s106 Agreement pursuant to planning
application 10/15/0496. Should the Deed of Variation to the S106
Agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of this
resolution (or within an agreed extension of time confirmed in writing by
the Head of Service for Planning), the Head of Service for Planning will
have delegated powers to refuse the application (10/18/0740).

PLANNING HISTORY

10/15/0496 — Outline application for a maximum of the following: 500
dwellings, 3,224m2 of office employment (use class B1a), 9,192m2 of lig
[...]
rcel
of undeveloped land, situated to the south of Ramsgreave Drive, Blackburn. In
considering the proposal a wide range of material considerations have been
taken in to account during the assessment of the planning application.

3.5.37 The assessment of the proposal clearly shows that the planning decision must

4.0

41

(i)

be made in terms of assessing the merits of the case against any potential
harm that may result from its implementation. This report concludes that the
proposal provides a high quality housing development with associated
infrastructure, which meets the policy requirements of the Blackburn with
Darwen Core Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, and the National Planning Policy
Framework.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to;

Delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Growth and
Development to approve planning permission subject to an agreement
under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to
the payment of financial contributions in line with the following;

(a) £500,000 as a contribution towards off-site highway works, including
junction improvements at Brownhill Roundabout, gateway features in
North Blackburn, road markings, signage, removal of crash barriers
and reinstatement of central reservation

Page 36



(ii)

(b) £181,000 as a contribution towards the provision of off-site affordable
housing

(c) £500,000 as a contribution towards the cost of provision, expansion
or other improvement of primary educational facilities in the North
Blackburn locality.

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of
the date of the planning application being received, the Head of Service
for Planning will have delegated powers to refuse the application.

Planning conditions relating to the following matters;

e Commence within 3 years

e Phasing plan to be submitted and agreed

e Materials to be submitted and implemented

e Prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings hereby approved, details of
the propos
[...]
1b comprising of 150 dwellings and
associated infrastructure at Phase 1B Former
Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road,
Feniscowles, Blackburn BB2 5HX (ref:
10/18/1097).

Applicant: Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Ward: Livesey With Pleasington

Councillor Derek Hardman

Councillor John Pearson

Councillor Paul Marrow

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to planning
application 10/18/1097. Copies of the petition are available in
Democratic Services.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 Planning application reference 10/18/1097 was submitted to the
Planning Authority on the 12" November 2018. The application is a
Reserved Matters application seeking consent for the access within
the site, landscape, layout, appearance, scale pursuant to outline
planning application 10/15/0496 for Phase 1b at the former Sappi
Paper Mill, comprising of 150 dwellings and associated infrastructure.

2.2 Public consultation letters were issued on the 15t November, and at
the time of writing this report 6 individual objections to the proposal
were received.

24 The petition was received on the 41" December 2018, and contains 20
signatories. The objections raised in the petition can be summarised
as follows:

Page 85



2.5.

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

“Taking into account the generous overall size of this residential
development site, we consider the following points are entirely relevant
town planning grounds of objection, with regards to the scheme as
currently presented. There is no justification for the removal of the
mature trees along the canalside simply in the interests of creating
water fronted properties purely for maximum commercial gain, when
the following matters are considered:

e The canalside trees are all protected under a Tree Preservation
Order. Their removal is neither necessary nor justified.

e Proposing three storey dwellings featuring first floor (living room)
balconies that directly overlook and invade the privacy of
Kingsley Close existing properties demonstrates a complete lack
of regard for existing occupiers on Kingsley Close.

e Noise pollution issues may arise as a result of these balcony
fronted properties.

e In any event, proposed properties could readily be
accommodated behind the canal side tree line so as not to
detrimentally impact on the amenity and privacy of the existing
dwellings on Kingsley Close.

e At the very minimum, if some canal fronted dwellings are
proposed, these should be two storey in design, and not feature
canal facing balconies opposite Kingsley Close.

e [fthere is a requirement for three storey developments, these
should be accommodated further down the “canalside”
development where the properties will not be intrusive to
existing residential developments.

| would urge you as the Planning Authority to take full note of these
strong concerns and to engage with the developer at this stage and to
explore how the scheme might be revised in a manner that addresses
these concerns fully.”

Members are advised that the application is still being considered by
officers.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended the Committee note the petition, that the issues
raised will inform the assessment of the proposal and that the lead
petitioner be informed of the decision once made.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

CONTACT OFFICER — Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager
(Development Management), Extn 5694.
DATE PREPARED - 5" December 2018

Page 86



Agenda Iltem 6

DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT

ORIGINATING SECTION: Planning Service (Development Management)

REPORT TO: Planning & Highways Committee on 20t December
2018.
TITLE: Petition objecting to the unauthorised late night opening

WARD:

and associated noise nuisance at the Grand Venue at
Harrison Street, Blackburn.

Blackburn Central

Councillor:
Councillor:
Councillor:

Zamir Khan
Faryad Hussain
Saima Afzal

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to noise nuisance
[...]
d Breach of Condition
Notices for failure to comply with the aforementioned conditions. The petition
was received on the 5" October 2018, and contains 28 petitioners citing impact
of late night opening and associated noise, including ‘car horns & drums’. Also
the objections relate to parking issues affecting access to houses.

An agent has been appointed to submit applications to address each of the
conditions. To date an application has been submitted seeking to vary the hours
of opening condition to allow extended opening until 11pm (ref. 10/18/0959). The
application has yet to be determined and the local planning authority currently

Page 88



2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

6.0

awaits submission of a noise assessment to determine likely night time noise
generated from various sources associated with the Grand Venue. On receipt,
the assessment will be reviewed by the Council’s Public Protection consultee, to
inform a recommendation on whether or not impact of the later opening hours
proposed will be acceptable on neighbouring amenity, to allow approval of the
application. The application will be referred to the Chair of the Committee to
ascertain whether the application should be determined by the Committee or
under delegated powers in accordance with the Council’'s adopted Scheme of
Delegation.

The remaining outstanding conditions are to be addressed under an awaited
condition discharge application.

Ultimate failure to comply with the conditions may lead to enforcement action
under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RECOMMENDATION

That the petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed of
any decision taken, including the outcome of the current application to seek
extended opening hours and any subsequent enforcement proceedings.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Planning application for change of use to banqueting suite — 10/16/1208

Current planning application to vary hours of opening - 10/18/0959

CONTACT OFFICER

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 20 December 2018

PRESENT – Councillors; Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Brookfield (substitute for 
Richards), Casey, Davies, Hardman, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Khonat, Marrow 
(substitute for Daley), Oates, Riley and Slater. 

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green (Legal) 
and Safina Alam (Highways) and Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

53  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillors Daley and Richards. 

54  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th November 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

55  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

56  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made on the applications: 

57  Planning Application 10-18-0317

Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd 

Location and Proposed Development – Former Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey 
Branch Road, Blackburn, BB2 5HX

Variation of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 
41, 43 and 44 pursuant to planning application 10/15/0496 relating to outline 
planning permission with all matters reserved save for access for a mixed use 
development of a maximum of the following: 500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of B1a 
employment use, 9,192m2 of B1c employment use, 333m2 of A1 commercial 
use, 1,110m2 community building, structural planting and landscaping, 
informal open space and associated ancillary works, to facilitate a phased 
development.



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved, subject to reapplying all conditions imposed upon the extant 
permission 10/15/0496 (as amended); and including the additional condition 
referred to in paragraph 2.5 of the Directors Report. 

Should the Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement not be completed within 
6 months of the date of this resolution (or within an agreed extension of time 
confirmed in writing by the Head of Service for Planning), the Head of Service 
for Planning will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 

58  Planning Application 10-18-0740

Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Location and Proposed Development – Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch 
Road, Blackburn, BB2 5HX

Variation of Legal Agreement / S106 for Variation to Section 106 Planning 
Obligation for Planning Application 10/15/0496.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved variation of the S106 Agreement pursuant to Planning Application 
10/15/0496. Should the Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement not be 
completed within 6 months of the date of this resolution (or within an agreed 
extension of time confirmed in writing by the Head of Service for Planning), the 
Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application. 

59  Planning Application 10-18-0895

Applicant – Persimmon Homes Lancashire

Location and Proposed Development – Land at Roe Lee, Off Ramsgreave 
Drive, Blackburn

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Development of 155 dwellings and 
associated landscaping and highways works. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the recommended conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report and the pre-commencement conditions set out in the Update Report 
subject to the applicants agreeing to them in accordance with the provisions of 
paragraph 55 of the NPPF and the Town and Country Planning (Pre 
Commencement Conditions) Regulation 2018. 

In the event that there is no agreement with the wording of the pre-
commencement conditions, delegated authority shall be given to the Head of 
the Planning Service to agree the revised wording of the conditions. 

Delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Growth and 
Development to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the 
payment of financial contributions in line with the following;



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

(a) £500,000 as a contribution towards off-site highway works, including 
junction improvements at Brownhill Roundabout, gateway features in 
North Blackburn, road markings, signage, removal of crash barriers and 
reinstatement of central reservation; 

(b) £181,000 as a contribution towards the provision of off-site affordable 
housing; and  

(c) £500,000 as a contribution towards the cost of provision, expansion or 
other improvement of primary educational facilities in the North 
Blackburn locality.

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Head of Service for 
Planning will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 

60  Planning Application 10-18-0957

Applicant – Maple Grove Developments

Location and Proposed Development – Cathedral Square, Blackburn

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Erection of a six storey building 
comprising ground floor commercial uses A1, A3 and A4 with offices above 
and area of open space. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the recommended conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and additional conditions highlighted in the Update Report. 

61  Planning Application 10-18-1054

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Location and Proposed Development – Land linking Richmond Terrace to 
Barbara Castle Way, Blackburn

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for New link road connecting 
Richmond Terrace to Barbara Castle Way. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report and 
additional condition as highlighted in the Update Report. 

62  Petition Objecting to Planning Application 10-18-1097

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition objecting to planning 
application 10/18/1097 regarding Reserved Matters Application seeking 
consent for the access within the site, landscape, layout, appearance, scale 
pursuant to outline planning application 10/15/0496 for Phase 1b at the former 
Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road, Blackburn, BB2 5HX, comprising of 
150 dwellings and associated infrastructure. 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

Following consultation letters issued to the public on 15th November, 6 
individual objections to the proposal had been received. The Petition was 
received on the 4th December 2018 and contained 20 signatories. Details of 
the objections raised in the petition were summarised in the report. 

Members were advised that the application was still being considered by 
officers. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition, that the issues raised will 
inform the assessment of the proposal and that the lead petitioner be informed 
of the decision once made. 

63  Petition - Grand Venue, Harrison Street, Blackburn

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition objecting to noise nuisance 
caused to residential properties as a consequence of unauthorised late night 
opening at the Grand Venue, Harrison Street, Blackburn. 

The Committee was informed that planning permission had been granted 
subject to a number of conditions, on 20th October 2017, under delegated 
powers for a change of use from industrial premises to a banqueting suite. 

The Committee heard that following complaints made to the Council, alleging 
late night opening and parking problems with associated noise nuisance, a 
Breach of Condition Notice had been issued. 

The Petition was received on the 5th October 2018 and contained 28 
signatories. 

The conditions were currently being addressed and the Committee was 
informed that ultimate failure to comply may lead to enforcement action. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition and that the lead 
petitioner be informed of any decision taken, including  the outcome of the 
current application to seek extended opening hours and any subsequent 
enforcement proceedings. 

64  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

65  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 3 Gibraltar Street, 
Blackburn,BB1 8DF. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th December, 2018

RESOLVED – That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 3 Gibraltar Street, Blackburn, BB1 8DF. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


